PN-ADT-9 %S
Regional Inspector General for Audit SR \

Cairoi nggt

Audit of the Foreign Relations Coordination Unit of the
Supreme Council of Universities Local Expenditures
Incurred Pursuant to Project Implementation Letter No.12
under the University Linkages Project No.263-0118

Report No. 6-263-95-002-N
October 10, 1994

*\Vashlngton

- O— Da.kar ‘
N
l ),




m

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL/AUDIT

October 10, 1994

MEMORANDUHM FOR D/USAID/Egypt, estley

FROM: RIG/A/Cairo, Philippe L.

SUBJECT: Audit of the Foreign Relations Coordination Unit
(FRCU) of the Bupreme Council of Universities Local
Expenditures Incurred Pursuant to Project
Implementation Letter (PIL) No. 12 under the
University Lirkages Project No. 263-0118.

The attached report dated February 10, 1994, by Price Waterhouse
presents the results of a financial audit of the Foreign Relations
Coordination Unit (FRCU) incurred costs under University Linkages
Project No. 263-0188 funded by USAID/Egypt. The purpose of the
project was to assist Egypt in establishing a grant's commission
capability within FRCU and to finance collaboration between United
States and Egyptian Universities in problem solving activities.
PIL No. 12 was issued to cover foreign exchange and local currency
costs necessary for FRCU to implement FRCU authorized linkage
activities.

We engaged Price Waterhouse to perform a financial audit of FRCU's
incurred expenditures of LE24,269,896 and $6,587,648 for the period
from June 1, 1983 through December 31, 1992 for PIL No. 12. The
purpose of the audit was to evaluate the propriety of costs
incurred during that period. In performing the audit, Price
Waterhouse evaluated FRCU's internal controls and compliance with
applicable laws, regulations and agreement terms as necessary in
forming an opinion regarding the Consolidated Fund Accountability
Statement. Price Waterhcuse disclaimed an opinion on the fund
accountability statement because (1) FRCU's accounting records did
not provide sufficient evidence supporting cash transactions to
permit the application of adequate auditing procedures and (2)
material weaknesses in FRCU's internal control structure present
the risk that material errors may occur and not be detected within
a timely period.

U.S. Mailing Address Tel. Country Code (202) #1086, Kasr El Aini St.
USAID-RIG/A/C Unit 64902 357-3909 Cairo Center Building
APO AE 09839-4902 Fax # (202) 3554318 Garden City, Egypt



Price Waterhouse questioned $8,549,911 in costs billed to USAID by
FRCU (including $8,433,420 of unsupported costs). These questioned
costs included in the Price Waterhouse report were presented in
total, rather than by budget line item, because the project's
general ledger was maintained in totals only.

Price Waterhouse noted eight material internal control weaknesses
related to FRCU's controls over the project's accounting records,
recording of USAID's disallowances, appropriate level of review of
billings and accounting records, commingling of USAID funds with
those of other sources, reconciliation of bank statements, control
of cash advarces and compliance with FRCU's policies and procedures
manual. Adc.tionally, they noted three instances of material
noncompliance related to failure to bill USAID on a cost
reimbursable basis, maintenance of adequate books and records and
remittance of interest earned on project bank accounts to USAID.

At the urging of RIG/A/C, the Mission suspended funding FRCU on
March 2, 1994, for activities under University Linkages Project II.
The funding remains suspended until the Mission is satisfied that
adequate controls are in place to protect U.S. Government funds.

In its response to this audit report (see Appendix E), the Mission
has indicated it would shift responsibility for the financial
management of the project to a U.S. contractor. The Mission's
objective is to ensure that the material weaknesses in internal
controls and compliance disclosed by the audit are corrected, and
to ensure the financial integrity of the project. The Mission also
intends to work with FRCU and RIG/A/C to agree on an acceptable
methodology for assessing the validity of the costs questioned by
the audit. 1In our opinion the actions contemplated by the Mission
fully meet the intent of the audit report recommendations.

Price Waterhouse has reviewed FRCU's response to the findings.
Where applicable they made adjustments in their reports or provided
further clarification of their position. Overall, FRCU's response
has not changed Price Waterhouse's understanding of the facts
underlying the questioned costs of the Consolidated Fund
Accountability Statement or the reportable conditions in the
Reports on Internal Controls and Compliance.

The following recommendations are included in the Office of
Inspector General's recommendation follow-up systenm.

Recommendation No. 1: We recommend that USAID/Egypt resolve
questioned costs of $8,549,911 consisting of ineligible costs
of $116,491 and unsupported costs of $8,433,420 as detailed on
pages 9 through 12 of the audit report.

This recommendation is considered unresolved and can be resolved
when we receive the Mission's formal determination as to the

X



amounts sustained or not sustained. The recommendation can be
closed when any amounts determined to be owed to USAID are paid by
FRCU. ’

Recommendation No. 2: We recommend that USAID/Egypt require
FRCU to address the material internal control weaknesses
detailed on pages 14 through 17 of the audit report.

Based on the Mission response, this recommendation is considered
resolved. The recommendation can be closed when the Mission
provides evidence to RIG/A/C that these weaknesses have been
satisfactorily corrected.

Recommendation No. 3: We recommend that USAID/Egypt require
FRCU to address the material noncompliance issues detailed on
pages 19 through 20 of the audit report.

Based on the Mission response, this recommendation is considered
resolved. The recommendation can be closed when the Mission
provides evidence to RIG/A/C that these weaknesses have been
satisfactorily corrected.

Please advise this office within 30 days of any actions planned or
taken to close the recommendzations. We appreciate the courtesies
extended to the staff of Price Waterhouse and to our office.



FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NUMBER 12
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

FUND ACCOUMTABILITY STATEMENT
AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

FOR THE PERIOD FROM
JUNE 1, 1983 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1992



FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UAIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NUMBER 12
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT
AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

FOR THE PERIOD FROM
JUNE 1, 1983 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1992

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

INTRODUCTION

Background 1

Engagement objectives and scope 1

Results of engagement 3

Management comments 4
FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

Report of independent accountants 5

Fund accountability statement and notes 7
INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE

Report of independent accountants 13
COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS

Report of independent accountants 19
APPENDICES

Appendix A: Fund accountability statement detail of amounts as incurred in Egyptian

pounds and U.S. dollars
Appendix B: Questioned costs detail of amounts as incurred in Egyptian pounds and U.S.
dollars
Appendix C: Management comments
Appendix D: Auditor response

Appendix E: Mission response



4, Road 261, TELEPHONE : 3520 123, 3530 837
FAX

New Maadi, (02) 3530 915
Cairo, Egypt. TELEX : 20121 PW UN
23432 PW UN

TELEGRAPH ; PRICEWATER

CAIRO CR. 226786

Price Waterhouse »

July 14, 1994

Mr. Philippe Darcy

Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo
United States Agency for

International Development

Dear Mr. Darcy:

This report presents the resuits of our engagement to perlorm a financiai-related cost incurred audit
of the accompanying fund accountability statement of the Foreign Relations Coordination Unit (*FRCU*)
of the Supreme Council of Universities (*SCU") relating to project costs incurred on Project
Implementation Letter (*PIL*) No. 12 under the United States Agency for International Development
Mission to Egypt ("USAID/Egypt®) University Linkages Project No. 263-0118 (~grant agreement*) for
the period from June 1, 1983 through December 31, 1992.

Backqround

The University Linkages Project was established by USAID/Egypt under University Linkages Project
No. 263-0118, dated Suptember 28, 1980. The purpose of the project was to assist Egypt in
establishing a grantS commission capability within FRCU and to finance collaboration between United
States and Egyptian Universities in problem solving activities.

PIL No. 12. issued on June 15. 1982, Supersedes paragraph three of PIL No. 5. dated August 28,
1981, which established funding for initial "trial round* mini-linkages.

PIL No. 12, last amended on June 29, 1992, provided 24.360,574 Egyptian pounds (*LE®) and
$ 6,830,346 !5 cover foreign exchange and lucal currency costs necessary for FRCU to implement
FRCU authorized linkage activities through June 30, 1992,

Engagement Objectives and Scope

The objective of this engagement was to pertorm a financial-related cost-incurred audit of
USAID/Egypt funds provided to FRCU of SCU on PIL No. 12 under the USAID/Egypt University
Linkages Project No. 263-0118 for the period from June 1, 1983 through December 31, 1992,
Specilic objectives were to determine whether:

1. the tund accountability statement of FRCU related to PIL No. 12 presents tairly, in afl
material respects, project revenues received and costs incurred for the period from June 1,
1983 through December 31, 1992 in conformity with the applicable accounting principles;

2. the costs reported as incurred by FRCU under PIL No. 12 and funded by USAID/Egypt are
allowable, allocable, and reasonable in accordance with the terms of the granl agresment,
PIL. and USAID/Egypt regulations:



3. the internal controls, accounting systems, and managsment practices of FRCU are adequate
for USAID/Egypt agreements; and

4, FRCU is in compliance, in all material respects, with the grant agreement, PIL terms, and
applicable laws and regulations,

Preliminary planning and review procedures began in August, 1993 and consisted of both discussions
with the Regional Inspactor General for Audit in Cairo parsonnel and FRCU officials and a review of
the grant agreement and PIL No. 12. Fieldwork startad in September, 1993 and was completed in

February, 1994,

The scopa of our engagement was all project costs incurred by FRCU on PIL No. 12 under the
USAID/Egypt University Linkages Project No. 263-0118. On a judgmental basis, we seiectsd and
tested incurred costs of LE 1,985,238 and $ 6,587,648 out of total incurred costs of LE 24,269,896
and $ 6,587,648, respactively. All costs tested were incurred during the period from June 1, 1983
through December 31, 1992. Not included within the tested incurred costs are amounts which were
questioned and relate to variances batween the auditee's books and records and the USAID/Egypt
billing, and other applicable income and cash items.

Our tests of project costs incurred included, but were not limited to, the foilowing:

1. reviewing direct costs billed to and reimbursed by USAID/Egypt, identifying and quantifying
any questionable costs;

2. reviewing FRCU's accounting records to determine whether both project income and
reimbursements and incurred costs were properly recorded;

3. reconciling FRCU's project accounting records to invoices issued to USAID/Egypt;

4, reviewing procedures used to control project funds;

5. determining that salary rates were reasonable, in accordance with those approved by
USAID/Egypt, and supported by appropriate payroll records;

6. determining that travel and transportation charges were adequately supported and approved;
and

1. determining that sound commercial practices were used, reasonable prices were oblained,

and adequate controls on qualitias and quantities received in the procurament of goods and
services were in place,

As part of our engagement, we made a study and evaluation of relevant internal conltrols and reviewed
FRCU's compliance with applicable agresments, laws, and regulations.



&

Results of Engagement

Fund accountability statement:

The scope of our engagement was not sufficient to enable us to exprass an opinion on the
accompanying fund accountability statement because: 1) FRCU's accounting records do not provide
sufticient evidence supporting cash transactions to permit the application of adequate auditing
procedures; 2) we identitied material weaknesses in FRCU's internal contro! structure concerning its
financial system which present the risk that errors, in amounts that could be material in refation to the
fund accountability statement, may occur and nol be detecied within a timely period by employees in
the normal course of performing their assigned functions: and 3) we were unable to obtain a
management representation letter.

As a result of matters noted above. we are unable to, and do not express an opinion on the fund
accountability statement.

Our procedures identified $ 8,549,911 ($ 116,491 in ineligible and $ 8,433.420 in unsupported costs),
converted at applicable exchange rates, in quastionabie costs,

Internal Contro! Structure:

Our engagement identified eight material internal control structure weaknessas, We recommend thai
FRCU adopt procedures to: 1) improve controls surrounding the project’s accounting records; 2)
properly record USAID/Egypt disallowances; 3) ensura that the project director and/or the financial
manager review USAID/Egypt billings and project accounting records; 4) ensure that USAID/Egypt PIL
No. 12 designated funds are not rommingled with funds from other sources; 5) reconcile project
linancial records with bank statements and USAID/Egypt records; 6) control cash advances issued: 7)
reconcile the linkage grant cards and general ledgers on a monthly basis; and 8) ensure compliance
with guidelines established in the FRCU policies and procedures manual.

Compliance With Agreement Terms And Applicable Laws And Requlations:

Since the scope of our testing was limited, as explained above, we are unable to determine, and thus
give no assurance about the degree to which FRCU complied with laws and reguiations which might
have a material effect on the fund accountability ctatement,

Our audit identified three material instances of noncompliance relating to FRCU's failure to: 1) bill
USAID/Egypt on a cost reimbursable basis; 2) maintain adequate project books and records; and 3)
remit interest earned on project bank accounts to USAID/Egypt.

Prior Audit Repont Recommendations:

A raport on the financial management capability and internal control system was issued by Ahmed
Shawky & Co. in August, 1992 consisting of internal contro| system recommendations all of which
management failed to adequately address. All recommendations included in the prior report, related
to PIL No. 12, which are still applicable, have been included in the accompanying Report on Internal
Control Structure.



O

Management Comments

FRCU management comments have been obtained and are included in Appendix C of this report,
Wae have either provided further clarilication of our position, where necessary, in Appendix D of this
report or have adjusted the final report.

This report is intended for the information of FRCU's management and others within the organization
and the United States Agency for International Development. The restriction is not intended to limi
the distribution of this report which is a matter of public record.

% Gt onat



4, Road 261, TELEPHONE : 3520 123, 3530 837
New Maadi FAX : (02) 3530 915

Caro, Egypt. TELEX : 20121 PW UN
23432 PW UN

TELEGRAPH : PRICEWATER

CAIRO CR. 226786

Price Waterhouse ﬁ

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS

February 10, 1994

Mr. Philippe Darcy

Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo
United States Agency for

International Development

We were engaged to audit the accompanying fund accountability statement of the Foreign Relations
Coordination Unit ("FRCU*) of the Supreme Council of Universitias (*SCU*) relating to costs incurred
on Project Implementation Letter ("PIL*) Ho. 12 under the United States Agency for international
Development Mission to Egypt ("USAID/Egypt*) University Linkages Project No. 263-0118 (*Grant
Agreement®) for the pariod from June 1, 1983 through December 31, 1992. The fund accountability
statement is the responsibility of FRCU’s management.

The scope of our work was not sufficient to enable us to express an opinion on the accompanying
lund accountability statement because: 1) FRCU's accounting records do not provide sutficient
evidence supporting cash transactions to permit the application of adequate auditing procedures: 2)
we identified material weaknesses in FRCU's internal control structure concerning its financial system
which present the risk that errors. in amounts that could be material in relation to the fund
accountability statement. may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the
normal course of performing their assigned functions. These weaknesses are discussed further in our
Report of Independent Accountants on Internal Control Structure dated February 10, 1994; and 3) we
were unable to obtain a management representation letter.

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by
paragraph 46 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing_Standards since no such quality control review
program is offered by professional organizations in Egypt. Wa believe that the effect of this departure
from the financial audit requirements of Government Auditing Stangards is not material because we
participate in the Price Waternouse worldwide internal quality control program which requires the
Price Waterhouse Cairo office 1o be subjected, every ttiree years, to an extensive qualily control
review by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse offices.

As described in Note 3, the accompanying fund accountability statement has been prepared on the
basis of cash disbursements. Consequently, expenditures are recognized when paid rather than when
the obligation is incurred. Accardingly, the accompanying fund accountability statement is not
intended to present resuits in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America.

As more fully described in Note 5 to the fund accountability statement, the results of our tests
disclosed the following questioned cosis as detailed in the fund accountability statement:

(1) § 116.491 in costs that are explicitly ineligible becauss they are not program related,
unreasonable, or prohibited by the terms of the agreements; and (2) $ 8,433.420 in costs that are not
Supported with adequate documentation or did not have the required prior approvats or authorizations.



&

As a result of the matiers referred to in the second paragraph of this report, the scope of our work
was not sufficient to erable us to express, and we do not express, an opinion on the fund
accountability statement.

Our engagement was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the fund accountability
statement described in the first paragraph of this report. The supplemental information included in
Appendices A and B is preseated for purposes of additional analysis and not as a required par of the
basic fund accountability statement. This information has been subjected to the procedures applied to
the information contained in the basic fund accountability statement for which we disclaimed an
opinion as noted above. Accordingly, we express no opinion on the supplemental information.

This report is intended for the information of FRCU's management and others within the organization

and the United States Agency tor International Development. The restriction is not intended to fimit
the distribution of this report which is a matter of public record.

~ _L



Income and cash

Expenditures:

Salaries and wages

Permanent equipment and supplies
Travel

Computer and other costs

Total expenditures
Tolals

FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 12
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

FOR THE PERIOD FROM JUNE 1, 1983 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1992

Questioned Cosls

Budget Aclual Ineligibla Unsupported

{Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 5) {Nole 5)

$ 68,932 $ 608,092
$ 6,187,457 $ 6,064,997
8,193,607 1,900,947
2,130,151 42.417.748
2,144,652 1,985,459

47,559 1.825328

$ 18,655,867 $ 18,369,151 $ 116,491 $ 8,433,420

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this fund accountability statement.

Findings
Reterence

{Note 5)

Finding A, Page 9

Finding B, Page 12



FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 12
FOR THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

NOTES YO THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

NOTE 1 - SCOPE OF STATEMENT:

The fund accountability statement of FRCU of SCU includes all costs incurred by FRCU on PIL No. 12 under the
USAID/Egypt University Linkages Project No. 263-0118 for the period from June 1, 1983 through December 31,
1992,

NOTE 2 - SOURCE OF DATA:

The column, labeled "Budget*, includes all USAID/Egypt approved costs for PIL No. 12 through June 30, 1992
and is presented for informational purposes only. The USAID/Egypt approved budget for PIL No. 12 included
amounts of 24,360,574 in Egyptian pounds and 6,830,346 in U.S. dollars. The Egyptian pound amount has
been converted to U.S. dollars at the average exchange rate of 2.06 Egyptian pounds (see Note 4 below). The
column, labeled *Actual® is the responsibility of FRCU's management and represents the cumulative ‘charges
billed to and reimbursed by USAID/Egypt for PIL No. 12 for the period from June 1, 1983 through December

31, 1992,
NOTE 3 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION:

The fund accountability statement has been prepared on the basis of cash tGisbursements. Consequently,
expenditures are recognized when paid rather than when the obligation is incurred.

NOTE 4 - FOREIGN EXCHANGE:

Costs incurred in Egyptian pounds have been converted to U.S. dollars at the average rate of 2.06 Egyptian
pounds (*LE*) to one U.S. dollar for all costs incurred for the period from June 1, 1983 through December 31,

1992,

NOTE 5 - QUESTIONED COSTS:

Questioned cosis are presented in two separate categories - ineligible and unsupported costs - and consist of
audit findings proposed on the basis of the te:ms of PIL No. 12, the grant agreement, and USAID/Egypt
regulations. Costs in the column labeled “lueligit-..»* are supported by vouchers or other documentation but are
ineligible for reimbursement because they are not program-related, are unreasonable, or prohibited by the
agreament or applicable laws and regulations. Costs in the column labeled *Unsupported* are also included in
the classification of *questioned costs* and relate to costs that are not supported with adequate documentation
or did not have the required prior approvals or authorizations. Our procedures identifiad the following costs
billed to USAID/Egypt that are ineligible v unsupported which are presented in total, and not by budget line
items, because the project's general ledger was maintained in totals only:



NOTE S - QUESTIONED COSTS (CGNT.):

Questioned Costs

Ineligible Unsupported

Items description

A Income and cash

1. Unexpended advances billed to USAID/Egypt
were returned to FRCU but were not deducted
from the USAID/Egypi billings. - $ 335,427

2. Interest earned on the project bank account
was neither returned to USAID/Egypt nor
deducted from the USAID/Egypt billings. $ 68,932 -

3. Based on FRCU management's comments received
subsequent to the issuance of the draft report,
this finding has been removed. - -

4, Based on FRCU management's comments received
subsequent to the issuance of the draft report,
this finding has been removed. - -

5. Expenditures for which the related checks were
subsequently voided were not deducted from

the USAID/Egypt billings. - 272665
Total income and cash 68,932 608,092
B. Expenditures

1. Bank transters made to either the linkage
grant's U.S.- based counterpari researcher's bank
account or the related University's bank account
for salaries and wages that were not supported with
evidence of receip! and in some instances the
counterpart was not identified in either the
proposal or the contract and evidence of aclual
research performed was not available, - 1,548,484

2. Invoices and other supporting documents
for equipment and supplies expendituras
were nol available. - 3,400,123

3. Supporting documentation was not available
for computer and other costs expenditures. - 297,566

4, Supprting documentation was not available
for airfare, hotel, per diems, and other

transportation costs for the U.S.-based
counterpart - 1,341,475



NOTE 5 - QUESTIONED COSTS (CONT.):

Quastioned Costs
Ineligible Unsupported

ltem description
B.  Expenditures (Cont)

5.  Advances paid to grantees wera billed to USAID/
Egypt but were not supported with settlement

documents. - H 830,218

6.  Advances paid to grantees exceeded the grantae's
budget. The excess is gGuestionable. . 32,51

7. Salaries and wages were unsupported by payroll
shesls, evidence of receipt, and/or approvals, - 55,886

8. Grantees paid and reported salaries and wages
in excess of the maximum rate allowed in the
FRCU policy manual. The excess is questionable. $ 12,896 -

8.  Salaries and wages were paid to smplcyues who
were neither identified on the proposal nor
supported with documents explaining the tyoe of
work performed. - 13,308

10.  Rewards and overtime pay were paid which were
neither included in the grantees' proposals nor .
approved by FRCU. - 3441

11, Salaries were paid to hourly employees without
time sheets to evidence that payments were based
on an hourly rate of pay. Support provided was
an internally-generated document with the name
of the employee and the amount received. - 116,041

12. FRCU's policies and procedures manual stated
that all equipment purchased should be
individually listed by description and estimated
cost and adequately justified in the supporting
documentation submitted with the grantee's
proposal. Permanent equipment should be limited
to scientific and technical equipment not otherwise
available at the grantee's university and generaf
purpose office equipment requires special justification,
Equipment was charged to USAID/Egypt which was not
listed by description in the proposal, wera not of
either a scientific or technical nalure, and for
which no special justification was made, 15,196 -

10



NOTE 5 - QUESTIONED COSTS (CONT.);

Questioned Costs

Ingligible Unsupported

item description
B.  Expenditures (Cont)

13. Procurement procedures, required by FRCU policy
and procedures manual, were not followed for
equipment and supplies purchases. - $ 53,000

14.  Purchase invoices were not addressed by the
grantees’ name as required in FRCU's manual. . 55,182

15.  Equipment purchases in excess of $ 1,000
were neither listed separately in the grantee's
proposal nor was approval obtained from FRCU
as required in the FRCU manual. - 14,067

16.  Supporting documentation was not available
for computer and other costs expendilures. - 3,496

17. Computer and other costs were not included in
the grantee's proposal or detailed budget. . 9,868

18.  Based on FRCU management's comments received
subsequent to the issuance of the draft report,
this finding has been removed.

19.  Based on FRCU management's commants received
subsequent to the issuance of the drait report,
this finding has been removed, - -

20.  Travel costs were neither included in the
grantee's proposal nor was FRCU's approval
obtained. s 11,847 -

21, Vehicle repairs, Spare parts, petroleum,
and other vehicle and non-project related
costs were charged to USAID/Egypt which
were neither included in grantee's proposal
nor were these items eligible as per the
FRCU policies and procedures manual. 4,335 -

22,  Sales taxes were paid by the grantees. 2,433 .
23.  Both travel and equipment and supplies

costs were not supported with Invoices,
receipts, etc, - 24,266

1



NOTE 5 - QUESTIONED COSTS (CONT.):

Questioned Costs

Ineligible Unsupported

Item description
B.  Expenditures (Cont)

24, Costs were completely unsupported with
invoices, vouchers, etc. or any documentation
identitying the type of expenditure. - S 7,586

25.  Expenditures billed to USAID/Egypt wers
untraceable to the grantee’s bank statements. . 18,750

26.  Costs for a computer screen filter, an
advertising poster, and fines and penalties

were charged to USAID/Egypt. H 852 -
Total expenditures 47,559 1,825,328
TOTAL QUESTIONED COSTS S 116.491 $ 8433420

12



4, Road 261, ;ELEPHONE 13520 123, 3530 837
AX ;

qu Maad, (02) 3530 915
Cairo, Egypt. TELEX : 20121 PW UN
23432 PW UN

TELEGRAPH : PRICEWATER

CAIRO C.R. 226786

Price Waterhouse »

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS
ON INTERKAL CONTROL STRUCTURE

February 10, 1994

Mr. Philippe Darcy

Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo
United States Agency for

international Development

We were engaged to audit the fund accountability statement of the Foreign Relations Coordination Unit
(*FRCU*) of the Supreme Council of Universities (*SCU*) relating to costs incurred on Project Implementation
Letter (*PIL") No. 12 under the United States Agency for International Development Mission to Egypt
(“USAID/Egypt*) University Linkages Project No. 263-0118 (*Grant Agreement®) for the period from June 1.
1983 through December 31, 1992, and have issued our distlaimer report thereon dated February 10, 1994,
Our report indicated that the scope of our work was not sulticient to enable us 1o express. and we do not
express, an opinion on the atorementioned fund accountability statement.

We did not have an external quality control review by an unatliliated audit organization as required by
paragraph 46 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards since no such quality control review programs is
offered by professional organization in Egypt. We believa that the eflect of this departure from the financial
audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not material because we participate in the Price
Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control program which requires the Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be
subjected, every three years, to an extensive quality control review by partners and managers from other Price
Waterhouse offices.

In planning and performing our engagement, we considered FRCU's internal control structure related to PIL
No. 12 to determine our procedures for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the fund accountability
Statement and not to provide assurance on the internal control Structure.

The management of FRCU is responsibie tor establishing and maintaining an internal control structure. In
fultilling this responsibility, estimates and judgments by management are required to assess the expected
benelits and related costs of internal control structure policies and procedures. The objectives of an internal
control structure are to provide management with reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that the assets are
sateguarded against loss from unauthorized use or disposition, and that transactions are executed in
accordance with management's authorization and in accordance with tha terms of the agreements, and
recorded properly to permit the preparation of reliable fund accountability statements and to maintain
accountability over the entity's assets. Because of inherent limitations in any internal control structure, errors
or irregularities may nevertheless occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the
Structure to future periods are subject to the risk that procedures may become inadequate because of changes
in conditions or that the effectiveness of the design and operation of policies and procedures may deteriurate,

13



&

For the purpose of this report, we determined the significant internal control structure policies and procedures
to be in the categories of cash and fund custody, expenditure disbursements, project accounting, and
equipment and supplies procurement and sateguarding. For these internal controi structure categories cited,
we oblained an understanding of the design of relevant policies and procedures and whether they have been

placed in operation, and we assessed control risk.

We noted certain matters involving the internal control structure and its operation that we consider to be
reportable conditions under standards establishad by the American Institute of Certifiad Public Accountants,
Reportabie conditions involve matters coming to our attention relating to signilicant deliciencies in the design
or operation of the internal contro! structure that, in our judgment, could adversely affect the organization's
ability to recard, process, summarize, and report financial data consistent with the assertions of management
in the fund accountability statement. Our engagement disclosed the following conditions we believe constitute

reportabie conditions:

REPORTABLE CONDITIONS

1. Controls surrounding the recording of expenditures in the project’s accounting records were weak
FRCU's accounting records consisted of a set of general ledgers which ware manually posted. As billings
to USAID/Egypt were prepared from these ledgers, their accuracy and reliability should not be
compromised. We found the preparation of the billings to be careless and poorly documented. As a
result, we were unable 1o trace the billing amounts to the general ledgers and discrepancies between the
billings and the general ledgers could not be explained,

Specifically, we notad the following weaknesses in the project’s accounting records:

»  General ledger entries and totals were recorded in pencil,

o  General ledgers were maintained by total amount of expenditures only and not by budget line item.

e General ledger entries, specifically debits, were not identified, described or supported. FRCU could
not explain or account for the source of these entries,

»  Voided checks were posted as expenditures to the ledgers and yet there was no evidence or record
to determine if these amounts were deducted from the billings.

»  Adjustments were made to the general ledger amounts without approval or explanation. Because of
this, we were often unable to locate the supporting documents or determine the reason for
adjustments,

»  The project did not maintain a check register or cash log. Without this documentation, the project
could not verify the cash balance or review and reconcile the project bank accounts.

o  FRCU did not maintain a complete set of USAID/Egypt billings nor were the billings serially
numbered.

»  Billings were prepared and submitted with hand written corrections and often without the executiva
director's approval,

*  Vouchers, general ledger totals, and billings were not reviewed for mathematicai accuracy. We
noted that the total expenditures recorded in the general ledgers were incorrect and mathematical
errors were discovered on the billings by USAID/Egypt.

+  Financial and accounting duties wers not properly segregated. The financial manager was
responsible for preparing the vouchers, receiving revenues, posting to the general ledgers, preparing
and distributing checks, and preparing the USAID/Egypt billings,

14



®

Racommeadatioa 1

We recommend that the project improve the system of controls surrounding the accounting records.
Spacifically, the project should:

Record all entry descriptions, entry amounts, and totals in the gensral ledgers in ink.

Record all expenditures by the budget line items.

Fully document all entries 1o the genaral ledgers with cross references io complete vouchers.

Record, document, and obtain approval for all adjustments to the ganeral ledgers.

Maintain a check register or cash log and review monthly for outsianding checks.

Record all voided checks from the check register and ensure that these amounts are not included in

the USAID/Egypt billings.

Serially number the USAID/Egypt billings and maintain a compleie file of the billings.

»  Ensure that billings are accurate, typed and approved by the executive director prior 1o being
submitted to USAID/Egypt.

»  Review all vouchers, general ledger totals, and billings for mathematical accuracy and evidence the
review on all documents and vouchers.

o Properly segregate incompatible duties to provide for a sound system of checks and balar.ces.

The project did not record disallowances of expenditures made by USAID/Egypt against billings submitted
by the project. Because of this, amounts disallowed by USAID/Egypt may be rebilled by the project or
may not be properly relunded to USAID/Egypt from funds provided by the Government of Egypt ("GOE").

Recommendation 2

The project should establish procedures to properly record all disallowed costs in the project ledgers. In
addition, the project should ensure that any disallowed amounts are deducted from the submitted financial
reports and that USAID/Egypt funds have been properly credited back o the project funds.

No management review by the executive director was pertormed of the following project documentation:

Billings submitted to USAID/Egypt,
»  Accounting records and project ledgers, and
*  Vouchers.

A good system of internal controls should include the involvement of project management to ensure that

entries into the accounting system are vaiid, Supported and advance the objectives of the project. As the
management of the project establishes the control environment, their direct involvement will help ensure

that proper controls are followed by all project personnel.

15



O

Recommendatioa 3

We recommend that the project director and the financial manager raview all billings to USAID/Egypt,
project accounting records, vouchers and ledgers. This review should be performed on at least a monthly

basis with exceptions and discrepanciss noted for proper follow-up.
LB B B N J

Tha project transferred funds batween PiLs Nos. 12 and 13. This made it difficult for the project to
ensure that only aliowable expenditures under the grant agreement and the PILs were made from the

raspective PlLs funds.

Recommendation 4

We recommend that the project ensure that USAID/Egypt revenues received for PIL No. 12 are dishursed
only for PIL No. 12 expenditures.

LR BN BN 2N
FRCU did not reconcile financial records with either bank statements or USAID/Egypt records during the

entire audit period. We found errors and discrepancies among the different sets of recurds that were nol
documented and could not be explained.

Recommendation 5

We recommend that FRCU pertorm bank reconciliations on a monthly basis and dazument any
discrepancies. Additionally, the project should reconcile their accounting records with USAID/Egypt
records on a quanerly basis.

Cash advances were made 1o the linkage grants in excess of the ninety-day cash needs requirement and
the expenditures were not reported on a quarterly basis as required by FRCU policy.

Recommendation §

We recommend that the project establish controls over all aspects of cash advances. Specitically, FRCU
should make cash advances for ninety days’ cash needs only as required by FRCU policy. These
advances requests should be reviawed for reasonableness. Additional advances should not be granted
until the prior advance has been settied.

16



o

mmwmmmmmmmuwumiwwwﬁmm
grant cards yet oo recoaciliztion was performed. As noted above, the general ladgers were racorded by
total amounts only, not by budget line item, therefore the grant cards were the only source of data that

could be used to determine the expenditures by budget line item. Addilionally, these cards were the only
supporting records available for the advances.

Racommendatioa 7

We recommaend that the project reconcile the linkage grant cards and the general ledgers on a monthly
basis. Reconciliations would provide a reasonable assurance that accurate entries had been made on
both sets of records for cash transactions.

Controls surrounding the evaluation, acceptanca and reporting requirements of linkage granis were weak
FRCU, with the assistance of a contractor, established a comprehensive grant policies and procedures
manual for use by FRCU stalf, committees, and Egyptian university linkage grantees. This manual
explicitly states the specific information required for all linkage grant proposals. the evaluation and
selection process, and the progress and financial reporting requirements. We noted instances in which
these policies and procedures were not followed. Spacilically, we found instances of the following:

«  Proposals and contracts did not include sutficient and complete data. Tha names, positions, and
salaries of staff were not identified. The facilities and equipment needed were not complete.
There was no evidence of proper evaluations by FRCU,

The selection criteria were not applied.

Grantees did not submit the required quarterly progress and financial reports.

Grantees did not submit sufficient support for the reported expenditures.

Grantees did neither obtain approval nor was documentation available for changes in staffing and
budgets.

Recommendation 8

We recommend that FRCU ensure compliance with all guidelines established in the policies and
procedures manual,

17



&

A material weakness is a reportable condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the internal
control structure slements does not reduce o a relatively low level, the risk that errors or irragularities in
amounts that would be material in relation to the fund accountability statement being audited may occur and
not be detected within a timely period by employeas in the normal courss of performing their assigned

lunctions.

Our considaration of the internal control structure would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal
control structure that might be reportable conditions and, accordingly, would not necessarily disclose al|
reportable conditions that are also considered material waaknaesses as defined above. We beliave that all the

reportable conditions described above are material waaknessas.

This report is intended for the information of FRCU's management and others within the organization and the
United States Agency for International Development. The restriction is not intended to limit the distribution of

this report which is a matter of public record.

—
e

it Ll

18



4, Road 261, TELEPHONE : 3520 123, 3530 837
FAX

New Maadi, . (02) 3530 915
Cairo, Egypt TELEX : 20121 PW UN
23432 PW UN

TELEGRAPH : PRICEWATER

CAIRO CR. 226786

Price Waterhouse ”

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS
ON COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS

February 10, 1994

Mr. Philippe Darcy

Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo
United States Agency for

International Development

We were engaged to audit the fund accountability statement of the Foreign Relations Coordination Unit
(*FRCU") of the Supreme Council of Universities ("SCU") relating to costs incurred on Project Implementation
Letter (*PIL®) No. 12 under the United States Agency for International Development Mission to Egypt
(*USAID/Egypt*) University Linkages Project No. 263-0118 (*Grant Agresment*) for tha period from June 1,
1983 through December 31, 1992, and have issued our disclaimer report theraon dated February 10, 1994, Qur
report indicated that the scope of our engagement was not sufficiznt to enable us to express, and we do not
express, an opinion on the aforementioned fund accountability statement.

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by
paragraph 46 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditin Standard since no such quality control review program is
offered by protessional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure from the financial
audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not material because we participate in the Price
Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control program which requires the Price Waterhouse Cairo olfize to be

subjected, avery thres years, 1o an extensive guality control review by partners and managers from othar Prica

Compliance with laws, regulations, contracts and grants applicable to the FRCU project is the responsibility of
FRCU's management. As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability

through December 31, 1992,

1. The project advance billed USAID/Egypt FRCU advanced cash to the linkage grantees and charged the
advance to USAID/Egypt. We noted that the grantees did not settla the related expenditures until up to
two years from the date of receipt of funds, Furthermore, upon FRCU's receipt of the unliquidated
advances, we found no evidence that these amounts were deducted from the USAID/Egypt billings. The
unliquidated advance amounts total $ 335,427,

19



O

The agreament between USAID/Egypt and the FRCU project is a cost-reimbursable agreement. Advance
billings are not permissible. The definition for a cost-reimbursable contract as stated in the Federal
Acquisition Regulations are those which *... provide lor payment of allowable incurred costs..® and is most
suitable for situations whan the *accounting system is adaquate for determining the costs applicable to
the contract.” Cost estimates are most suitably usad when the contract is fixed-price.

Billings submitted to USAID/Egypt for reimbursement for payables are not only a contract principles
violation, but might lead to a situation whereby USAID/Egypt is billed for amounts that were neither
incurred nor paid for by the project.

Recommendation 1

We recommend that FRCU discontinue billing payables,

LA BB BN BN 1

2 The project failed to maintain books and records as required by the grant agreemenL The details of the
questioned costs relating to $ 8.433.420 of unsupported costs are identified in Note 5 to the
accompanying fund accountability statement. Specifically, we noted that the project failed to maintain a
compiete record of the lollowing:

USAID/Egypt disallowances:
Bank statements;

Bank deposit slips:

Support for revenues received:
USAID/Egypt billings; and
Vouchers,

Recommendation 2

We recommend that the project maintain books and records in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles and pracuces. The project should also maintain documentation to verify the receipt and use of
goods and services acquired under the grant,

3. Interest earned on project bank accounts of $ 68,932 was neither deducted from USAID/Egypt billings nor
remitted to USAID/Egypt.

Recommendation 3

Interest sarned on funds advanced to the project by USAID/Egypt should be remitted to USAID/Egypt or
alternatively deducted from the billings on a guarterly basis.

* T T NS

20



g

As discussed in our report on the fund accountability statement dated February 10, 1994, the scope of our

work was not sufficient to snable ug o express an opinion on the fund accountatility statement because:

1) FRCU's accounting records do not provide sutficiant evidence supporting cash transactions to permit the

application of adequate auditing procedures; 2) we identified material weaknesses in FRCU's internal control

structure concarning its financial system which prasent the risk that errors, In amounts that could be

material in relation to the fund accountability statement, may occur and not be detected within a timely period

by employees in the normal course of pertorming their assigned lunctions; and 3) we ware unable to obtain a

manageament represantation letter. Since the §cope of our testing was limited, we are unable to delermina,

and thus give no assurance about the degree to which FRCU complied with laws and regulations which might
have a material effect on the fund accountability statemant.

This report is intended for the information of FRCU's management and others within the organization and the
United States Agency for International Development. The rastriction is not intended to limit the distribution of
this report which is a matter of public record.

2 o B

21



FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT Appeadix /
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES Page 1 of

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER KO, 12
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT AS INCURRED IN EGYPTIAN POUNDS
AND US. DOLLARS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM JUNE 1, 1983 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1992
Questioned Costs
Budget Aclual Ineligible Unsupported
LE 3 Total in § LE 3 Totalin § LE $ Totaling LE 3 Total in §
Income and cash ’ LE 142,000 - $68932 IF 1,252,668 - $ 608,097

Expenditures:

Salarles and wages LE 9463514 § 1,593,519 § 6,187,457 LE 9,304,016 $ 1,548,484 $ 6,064,997

Permanent equipment

and supplies 9,162,809 3,745,641 8,193,607 9,271,698 3,400,123 1,900,947
Travel 2,212,445 1,056,149 2,130,151 2,217,122 1,341,475 2,417,748
Computer and
other costs 3,521,806 435,037 2,144,652 3,477,060 297,566 1,985,459
Tolal questionabie 97,971 - 47,559 2,549,624 6,587,648 1,825,328

expenditures

Tolals LE 24360574 $ 6830346 § 18,655,867 LE 2426989 § 6,587,648 $ 18,369,151 LE 239,971 3116491 LE 3802292 $ 6,587,648 § 8,433 420



FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT - Appendix B
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES Page 1 of 8

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 12
FOR THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

QUESTIONED COSTS DETAIL OF AMOUNTS AS INCURRED
IN EGYPTIAN POUNDS AND U.S. DOLLARS
===t AN TUURDS AND U.5. DOLLARS

All questioned costs we identilied as either ineligible or unsupported are detailed below as incurred and converted to'U.S, dollars at the

applicable exchange rate:
Questioned Costs Converled 1o U.S. Dollars incyrred Incurred
in LE In U.S. dollars

inaligible Unsupported

item description

A Income and cash

1. Unexpended advances billed to USAID/Egypt
were returned to FRCU but, were not deducted
from the USAID/Egypt billings.

Due to the vast amount of information

supporting this finding, detail has not
been included. - $ 335427 LE 690,979 -

2. Interest earned on the project bank account
was neither returned 1o USAID/Egypt nor
deducted from the USAID/Egypt billings.

12/91  Entry # 160 $ 68,932 - 142,000 -

3. Based on FRCU management's comments received
subsequent 1o the issuance of the draft report,
this finding has been removed, - - . .

4.  Based on FRCU management’s comments received
stbsequent to the issuance of the draft report,
this finding has been removed. - - . -

3. Expenditures for which the related checks were
subsequently voided were not deducted from
the USAID/Egypt billings. - . . -

Due to the vast amount of information

Supporting this finding, detail has
- not been included, - 272,665 561,689 -

Total income and cash 68,932 608,092 1,394,668 -



Appendix B

Questioned Costs Converted to U.S. Dollars Incurred
In LE

ltem description

1.

Expenditures

Bank transfers made to either the linkage

grant's U.S.- based counterpart researcher's bank
account or the related University's bank account

for salaries and wages that were not supported with
evidence of receipt and in some instances the
counterpart was not identified in either the proposal
or contract and evidence of research

performed was not available.

Invoices and other supporting documents for
expenditures for equipment and supplies
were not available.

Supporting documentation was not available for
expenditures for computer and other costs,

Supporting documentation was not available for
expenditures for airfare, hotel costs, per diems,
and other transportation cost for the U.S.-based
counterpart,

Advances paid to grantees were billed to USAID/

Egypt; but, not Supported with settlement documents,

Dus to the vast amount of information
Supporting this finding, detail has not
been included.

Advances paid to grantees excesded the grantee's
budget. The excess is questionable,

Linkage Grant # Amounl
90077 LE 2,400
90009 1,916
- 89019 41,598
830106 47
89006 21,136
Total LE 67,097

Salaries and wages were unsupported by payroll
sheets, evidence of receipt, and/or approvals.

Due to the vast amount of information
relating to this finding, detail has
not been included,

Page 2 of 8
Incurred
Unsupported In U.S. doliars
$ 1,548,484 - $ 1,548,484
3,400,123 - 3,400,123
297,566 - 297,566
1,341,475 - 1,341,475
830,218 LE 1,710,250 -
32,5 67,097 -
55,886 115,125 -

il



Questioned Costs Converted 1o U.S. Dollars

Ineligible

ltem description

10.

1.

Expaﬂdilures (Cont.)

Granteas paid and reported salaries and wages
in excass of the maximum rate allowed In the
FRCU policy manual. The excess Is questionable.

Due to the vast amount of information
supporting this finding, detail has
not been included. $ 12,896

Salaries and wages were paid to employeas who
wera naither identified on the proposal nor
Supported with documents explaining the type of
work performed.

Due to the vast amount of information
supporting this finding, detail has
not been included. -

Rewards and overtime pay were paid which werg
neither included in the grantees' prenosals nor
approved by FRCU,

Due to the vast amount of information
supporting this finding, detail has not
been included. -

Salaries were paid to hourly employees without
time sheets 1o evidence that payments were based
on an hourly rate of pay. Support provided was
an internally-generated document with the name
of the employee and the amount received.

Due to the vast amount of information
Supporting this finding, detail has not

- been included. -

Unsupported

$ 13,308

3,441

116,041

Incurred
In LE

Appendix B
Page 3 of 8

_lncurred _
In U.S. dollars

LE 26,565

27,415

7,088

239,045



Questioned Costs Converted to U.S. Dollars

Hem description

Expenditures (Cont)

12. FRCU's policies and procedures manual stated

13.

14,

that all equipment purchased should be
individually listed by description and estimated
cost and adequately justitied in the supporting
documentation submitted with the grantee's
proposal. Permanent equipment should be limited
to scientific and technical equipment not otherwise
available at the grantee's university and general
purpose office equipment requires special
justitication.

Equipment was charged to USAID/Egypt which was
not listed by description in the proposal,

were not of either a scientific or tachnical

nrature, and for which no special justification

was made.

Due to the vast amount of information
relating to this finding, detail has not
been included. $

Procurement procedures, required by FRCU policy
and procedures manual, were not followed for
equipment and supplies purchasas.

Due to the vast amount of information
Supporting this finding, detail has not
been included.

Purchase invoices were not addressed by the
grantees' name as required in FRCU's manual,

Due to the vast amount of Information
Supporting this finding, deta® has noi

" been included.

Ineligible Unsupported
15,196 .
- $ 53,000
- 55,182

Incurred

in LE

LE 31,304

109,180

113,674

Appendix B
Page 4 of 8

Incurred

In U.S. dollars

/l’\o



Appendix B

Page 50f 8
Questioned Costs Converted 1o U.S. Dollars Incurred —Incurred
Ineligible Ynsupported ~InlE  InUS. dollars
item description
8.  Expenditures {Cont)
15.  Equipment purchases in excess of $ 1,000
were neither listed separately In the grantea’s
proposal nor was approval obtained from FRCU
as required in the FRCU manual.
Equipment purchases questioned less than $ 1,000
were not listed in the project proposal,
Settlement # Amount
53/91 LE 325
53/91 1,659
63/91 722
10/88 1,400
10/88 399
29/91 812
29/91 1,000
29/91 200
29/91 199
48/88 2,260
46/91 588
46/91 922
210/90 4,488
137/92 215
137/92 200
137/92 404
137/92 207
137/92 1,351
137/92 295
137/92 600
137/92 357
137/92 200
201/90 9,535
283/92 346
- 283/92 130
283/92 165
Total LE 28,979 . $ 14,067 LE 28,979 .



Appendix B

Page 6 of 8
Questioned Costs Converted to U.S. Dollars incurred Incurred
Ineligible Unsupported in LE In U.S. dollars

Hem description
B.  Expenditures (Cont)

16. SUppBrtinq documentation was not available ic
expenditures for computer and other costs,

Setllement # Amount
60/89 LE 200
60/89 200
60/89 200
60/89 100
60/92 50
60/92 100
60/92 125
60/92 100
60/92 125
60/92 100
231/92 250
257/92 320
125/92 2,000
122/92 500
205/92 13
18/88 28
107/88 35
137/92 200
137/92 250
137/92 200
50/92 1,106
175/92 200
175/92 200
102/88 300
102/88 300
Tolal LE 7,202 - $ 3,496 LE 7,202 -

17, Compuler and other costs were not Included in
the grantee’s proposal or detailed budget.

" Settlement # Amount
137/92 LE 250
137/92 195
137/92 9,745
283/92 9,889
137/92 250
Total LE 20,329 - 9,868 20,329 -



Questioned Costs Converted to U.S. Doliars

ltem deseription

B.
18.

14.

20,

21,

22,

Expenditures (Cont)

Based on FRCU management's comments received
subsequent to the issuance of the draft report,
this finding has been removed.

Based on FRCU management's comments received
subsequent to the Issuance of the draft report,
this finding has been removed.

Travel costs were neither included in the
grantee’s proposal nor was FRCU's approval
obtained.

Seltlement # Amount
67/92 LE 5,594
68/92 5,594
205/92 13
80/92 4,770
84/92 4,770
78/92 3.664
Total LE 24,405

Vehicle repairs, spare parts, petroleum,
and other vehicle and non-project related
costs wera charged to USAID/Egypt which
were neither included in grantee's proposal
nor were thase items eligible as per the
FRCU policies and procedures manual,

Due to the vast amount of iniormation
relating to this finding, detail has
not been included.

Sales taxes were paid by the grantees.

Settlement # Amount
22/85 LE 1
46/91 1
46/91 6
46/91 10

117/92 9

208/92 9

257/92 168

257/92 30

203/92 1,182

203/92 1"

131/92 3,409

131/92 99

131/92 66

Total LE 5,011

Ineligible

$ 11,847

4,335

2,433

Unsupported

Incurred

In LE

LE 24,405

8,931

5,01

Appendix B
Page 7 of 8

Incurred

In U.S. dollars



ltem description

23,

Expendiiures (Cont)

Both travel and equipment and supplies
costs were not supported with invoices,
receipls, elc,

Due to the vast amount of information
supporting this finding, detail has not
been included.

24. Costs were completely unsupported with
invoices, vouchers, etc. or any documentation
identitying the type of expenditure.

Due to the vast amount of information
relating 1o this finding, detail has
not been inciuded.

25. Expenditures bilied to USAID/Egypt were
untraceable to the grantee's bank statements,
Dus to the vast amount of information
supporting this finding, detail has
not been included.

26. Costs for a computer screen filter, an
adverlising poster, and fines and penalties
were charged to USAID/Egypt.
Setilement # Amount
10/88 LE 5
30/88 1,000
J1/88 400
31/88 350
Total LE 1,755

Total expendituras

TOTAL QUESTIONED

Ineligible

$

Questioned Costs Converted o U.S. Dollars

Unsupported

$ 24,266

1,586

18,750

1,825,328

8,433,420

LE

Incurred

nLE_

LE 49,988

15,627

38,625

4,042 263

Appendix B
Page 8 of 8

Incurred

In U.S. dollars

=]
en
=
~
N
4
[~ -]



FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 12
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

|

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 12
Eﬂ&mmmmmun_mm
LBCU RESPONSES

az _USAID/=gypr SEVENUES RECETVED

An
A/L(LE) & A/5 (LE) TOGETHER

Refunded amounts accoraing to PW were for a total of LE 699.881.
Canceled checks according to P\V report were for a total of LE 561,689. Thus
the total amounts that shoujc Nave been deducted from oillings to USAID
are LE 1,251,670 ( LE 659,881 - LE 591.689 ).

FRCU wishes to demonstrate that this amounts were deducted from
AID billings although this was not done on a regular monthly basis but at a
2w crigcal DOIRts In tne iife of :ne Project.

a) In Octooer 1990 AID movea from a svstem in wiich it made three
month revoiving advances to the NIB system (Protocoi for Cash Advances).
At that ame the Oc:ober Frolect expenditures were for a rotal of LE §71,952.
The voucner to AID was for oniv LE 388,783. The difference deducted of LE
83,169 accounts for refungs ana cancelea cnecks iSee attached copv of the
Generai Ledger for Octover 1990,

S} A simiiar deduction for ‘erunds and canceled checks was applied
tn June 1991 whnere the toraj éxpenditures were LE 108,778. The
reported amount to AID was LE 91,078 oniv with a deduction of LE
17,700 for sucn refunds ang cancelled checks.

€} The june 1992 project eXrenditures were for a totai of LE 22727306
‘see the ai*acned Copv ef the June 1902 fage or the G/L showing
total expenditures or LE =.272.730.6). This has to pe reduced bv LE
i71.776 (relating to PIL 13 and enterea in G,'L of PIL }2 bv mustake
cut 2roperiy biiled to LUSAID). Thus te total Tune 1992 expenaitures
under PIL i2= LE 22727356« LE {70775 = LE 2,100,056

The Tune 1992 expenditures reported to AID were for LE 1,583,988.18
treported 1n two vouchers for June 1992 : the rirst one for LE 767,430,15
and the second for LE $16.358.031. The difference between the

(1)

Appendix C
Page 1 of 20




FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 12
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Appendix C
Page 2 of 20

expended amount and the amount billed to AID is LE 516,967.82
and represents the deductions for refunaed settlements returned to

FRCU.

d) The total amount of refunds calculated bv PW (LE 699,881) incorrectlv
included three amounts that should have not been included as
refunds as explained bellow :

i) LE 115 : Tax withholding as explained in the response to
finding A/1in PIL 13. This 1s an amount that ts withhold
bv the FRCU and grantees as buvers from suppliers on behalf
of the GOE. The amounts are deposited 1n the bank account
until enough withholding are collected and paid to the GOE.

ii) LE 5753 : These are canceied checks that were replaced by
substitute checks and they are inciuded in the USAID billings
only once. The amount should not be considered as income
to the FRCU since another check 1n the fsame amount or
greater will be issued bv the FRCL anc nor included in the
tuture.

i) An amount of LE 989 appearing in the G. L was misread bv
the PW starf as LE 9890. The airference snould be corrected
for. Itisequaito LE 9690 - LE 28c = [ E B2,

The sum of these corrections -

1) LE 115
i1 LE 5,753
i) LE 8902
LE 14,770
Therefore refunds and cancelea checks 1o be accountea ror « _E 1.201.,670
Minus Correction -LE4TT
This 15 the amount that has to pe justifled - LE 1,246,900
Minus deduction 1n Oct, 1990 voucher a) -LE 483,169
763,731
Minus deduction in fune 91 vaucner b -17700
746,03
Minus deduction in June 92 voucher () 516,967.82
229,06318



http:516,967.82
http:516,967.82




FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT Appendix C
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES Page 4 of 20

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 12
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

mistakenly deducted by the
bank (see entry No. ) and
were later returned to the
bank account. So both
amounts have nothing to do
with the project or grant
account, or the total amount
in the report.

¢} 200000 9% October /84 This amount is a USAID
payment to FRCU. It is not
a settled advance as recorded
in PW report. ( attached is a
copy of the check and its
deposit slip of the bank). This
IS an error 1n recording the
order (see copy of the
relevant page of the G/L)

d) 201918 117 November/84 This amount is not related
to the entrv No. 117. The
amount under entry # 117 js
51675 The S 201,918 is the
total of the bank account debit
side in that page of the G,/L
that has the entry No. 117.
The PW member mistakenly

read this as entrv # 117.

e) 122162 331 December/86  This amount 1s not a regular
researcn advance settlement
as mentioned in the PW
working papers and should
theretore not be included in
the total amount of grant
settlements. The explanation
of this amount 1s as follows :
Prior to 1990 the LE portion
of the PIL received three-
month revolving advances.
Frequently there ere
significant delays in the
Issuance or tnese advance-
checks. As a  cash
management procedure, the

FRCU used to utilize the cash

4)




FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 12
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Appendix C
Page 5 of 20

Total $564.639

Amount addressed in the finding

Minus Correction in (a) + tb) « ich - d) = 1o,

This 1s the amount that has 10 be justfiea

Minus retumed amount in last voucher tattacheq;

already advanced under
different PILs (or different
accounts under the same PIL)
to respond to other
immediate project needs
(which are properlyv
authorized under the
different PILs or under
different accounts of the
same PIL) and then later
return those amounts to the
proper accounts originally
debited as soon as the
advance is received.
Settlement number 331
records the return of such an
amount to the PIL 12 account
‘rom wriuch it was taken. It
15 therefore not a revenue to
the FRCU but merelv the
‘eturn of an amount that was
taken out at an eariier date
A5 enwry 275, Because the
=0UrY 15 entered twice one of
:hem 1s canceiled.

- -~
sﬂll N

327701

uuuuu

FRCU has alreadv refunded USAID $ 5359.320 (see attached which covers

this return pius other adiustments ( $ £2.259, .;

B/3).

Thus the FRCU considers this finding reso

(5)

wnien 5 35,023 are under

ned.




FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 12
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Appendix C
Page 6 of 20

A2

The interest payments on the dollar account was converted to LE and
was transferred to N.I. B. to be taken in consideratinn by deduction from the
last billing to USAID. The cumulative was LE 108,016. (A check to USAID is

being issued for LE 108,016).

A3

FRCU disagrees as the total amount or the USAID fund which is recorded
in the PW working papers with the amount of LE 19,219,743 is wrong due to

an error calculation. The right total is LE 27,355,743, .Sﬂ_thxmndmg_mx_[_ﬁ

This error resulted from an addition error in the FRCU income statement
prepared by PW on the page starting with a total of received checks of $
6,819,619 (from the previous page) brought from (Aug. & Sep. 88). When
added to the two other received checks by the FRCU from USAID on this
page for LE 150,000 and LE 718,600 should give a total for this page of LE
7,688,219. Instead, PW staff miscalculated this sum to be LE 1,550,519, probably
by misreading the previous page total of LE 6.819,617 as LE 681,961.

We would be grateful if PW correct this error and removes this finding.

Another error for S 2.6 Million was introduced when this amount was
included in the sum total in Feb. 1990 and considered a pavment from USAID
to the FRCU. This is not a pavment but a line or credit for the FRCU at the
NIB. The correct total is therefore LE 27,355,743 - LE 2,800,000 = LE 24,355,743.
Note that this amount was taken by USAID in 1993.

A3 ()

As for the US dollar revenues totalling $ 293,609, FRCU disagrees that
this amounts could not be accounted for in the veneral ledger pecause of :

a) Entry No. 96 dated October/84 with the amount or $ 200,000 was
mentioned mistakenlv in PW working papers as research settlement
while it is a US dollar revenue from USAID to FRCU. (See response
to A/1(S)).

b) Entry No. 89 dated October/64 with tne amount or 5 162,074 is not
mentioned in PW working papers.  This amount is a US dollar
revenue from USAID to FRCL.

So the total General Ledger revenues received from USAID (as calculated
by PW) should be increased by $ 362,074 irom the 35 6.294.039 {stated in the

(6)

2l



FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 12
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Appendix C
Page 7 of 20

last page of the PW detailed working papers on FRCU § income under PIL
12)t0 $ 6,656,113,

Thus there is no amount unaccounted for and this finding also should
be canceled.

Please note that some of the FT/800 non-project accounts were mistakenly
recorded by PW as PIL 12/LE funds.

Al4

FRCU disagrees as all the USAID/Egypt revenues are available. Bank
statements are attached :

Date Entry#  Amount Date at the Bank Statement
09/84 16 LE 25,058 6-14-1984
12/84 129 568.855 1-..-1984
08/86 34 300,000 9-1 -1984
10/90 87 202,843 2-11-1991
10/90 88 . 27107 5-19-199
06/92 298 815338 - 1993
Total LE 1,940421

12/83 6 S 135638 4-12-1983
12/83 68 35,667 o -30- 1983
12/83 70 218 11-15 - 1983
07/84 7 25.924 R -5 -1984
11/85 66 83 857 4-10-1985
Total S 301.304

A/5
With A1




FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 12
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

B-_EXPENDITURES

BA

FRCU disagrees because of the following :

a)

This finding notes that the transfers of funds were made to either
the individual's or the related uriversity's bank account. But this
is indeed the case since some of the linkage grants were individual
linkages and others were broader institutional linkages between
the universities. Depending on the nature of the linkage grant,
and the preference of the US university, the payments were either
made directly to the individual or to his mother university, This is
consistent with the nature of university research and the wide range
of grant sizes from the very small Micros to the very large Maxis.

Also this finding claims that there 1s no evidence of receipt. FRCU
disagrees completely with this opinion as bank transfers which are
made to the accounts of the individual researchers or unuversity
accounts became available to the researchers upon the transfer. The
bank debited the FRCU account as a result of the transfer which is
in fact a solid evidence indicating the completion of the transter. If
any error occurs arfecting the transfer to the receiving researcher,
this researcher will note the delay in pavment and communicate
the problem to the Egvptian Pl and FRCU. Such an error has not
occurred in the 12 vears of the proiect because FRCU asks the bank
not to carry out the transrer €Xcept whnen it receives from the LS
counterpart a written statement of the bank address and the account
No. to which the transfer should be maae.

As for the PW statement that in some instances the L'S counterpart
Wwas not identifiea on the proposal and.or contract, FRCU would
like to explain that the project conditions allow for the awarg of
grants without the existence of the LS counterpart from the
beginning of the grant and also allow the vxpenditures of up to 10%,
of the budget of the grant berore acquiring the L3 counterpart.
Correspondence from USAID at tie bedinning of the project clearly
indicated that this 1s allowed, FRCU aiso would like to explain
that not all phase [ grants had US counterparts.

In the PW s:atement that evidence or researcn perrormed bv LS
counterparts was not avaiiable FRCU disagrees as the following
performance control measures \Were taken to ensure tnat the US
counterpart has performed his roje o the research grant
implementation before getting paic

(8)

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS
—_—

Appendix C
Page 8 of 20




FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 12
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Appendix C
Page 9 of 20

a7

To start the transfer of funds to the US counterpart, the Egyptian PI
submits a request to the FRCU asking for the transfer of the fund.
In his request he certifies that the required progress reports were
submitted to the priority committee and were reviewed and found
acceptable.  This certification indicats that progress on the work
Plan of the research had taken place. Also in most instances, he
mentions in his request that the US counterpart has satisfactorily
performed his part. In all cases the Egyptian PI attaches to his
request a copy of the follow up and evaluation report written by the
priority committee on the grant based on their review of his progress
report.  This evaluation report addresses the different aspects of
the implementation of the research grant and includes a section on
the performance of the US counterpart. This evaluation report is
signed by the priority committee and the follow up member of the

committee.

In addition, the request by the Egypnan Pl is cleared by the Executive
Director of the FRCU. The mentioned above affords and
independent control check ponts on the adequacy of the payment
being requested.  Also the Financial manager does not request

payment with the financial plan and financial status of this particular

grant.
(Attached are some examples for the above mentioned response)

B2

This finding states that the FRCU claimed that the supporting
documentation for US dollar expenditures charged under equipment and
supplies line item were available at the customs authority and that PW was
denied access to these documents at the customs authoriey.,

FRCU would like to explain that the original invoices are in fact at the
customs authority and that this is not justa claim. FRCLU takes this opportunity
to explain the official procedures followed by the government of Egypt in
clearing imported items through the customs autnority.  This procedures js
not the responsibility of FRCU. Al importers whether public or private
have to follow this procedures which consists of depositing the original
invoice at the custom authority in order to obtain a custom release for the
imported item. In the most general case the equipment arrives with one
original invoice, in some special cases more than one original is received.
of credit) and if there is a third one it would be let with the researcher to
make the store steps at the uruversity, however we will focus the discussion
on the most general case where there is one original.

9)




FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 12
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

—

PW makes the statement that they were denied access to the vouchers
at the customs authority. Regulations of the custom authority do not allow
outside inspection by non-government auditors. Accordingly the customs
authority was ready to issue an official certificate stating that the original
invoices for a particular piece of equipment is available at the customs
authority. This certificate is quite official and is specific enough to the items
being questioned. So it has the same legal status as the original invoice
itself and considered sufficient documentation for the purpose of this audit.

Attached is a comprehensive attachment on the procurement process
and the legal position of the customs authority certifying possession of original
invoice plus several examples of specific certifications by custom authority

for particular process of equipment.

B/3

During the audit PW noticed that the G/L is not divided by line item.
The FRCU proposed to divide the total expenses by line item for such process.
This process should have been done consistently with the already reported
line items (billed to USAID). Because of time limiting , errors were introduced
during this disaggregation process. These are not related to actual billings at
expenses in anv-way but were merely introduced during the disaggregation
process. The S 297,566 is one such error. The FRCU stands by the figures in
the line items appearing in the billings (vouchers) to USAID. These are the
most reliable figures and not the newly established division done during the

audit.

Since the finding has questioned the whole computer costs and other
costs line item. FRCU will explain the whole expenditures under this line
item. Until the end of the PW audit total expenditure so on this line item
were 5 274,272, Attached are the documents and bank transfers adding up to
$ 231,243 ( attachment (a)). A finai voucher being sent to USAID expenses
increses the line item by S 86.263 to a total of $ 360,340, Out of this total the
explained amount is S 317,500 ( 231.243 - 86,263) Canceled settlements
improperly recorded by PW under this finding equal $ 7,817,

Settlement = Amount (§)

207 1134
211 3009
212 2408
214 13266
5781%

Raising the expiained amount to325.317. The difference of 35,023 (S
360,340 - S 325,317) are for old procurements for which the partial supporting
documents are available, The questioned costs should be reduced to 0 or at

most this amount.
(10)

Appendix C
Page 10 of 20




FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION URIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 12
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS .

Appendix C
Page 11 of 20

Bl

FRCU disagrees as this portion of the travel budget line item was not
expended for the travel costs of the US counterpart. It was used for the
hotel costs and per diems for the Egyptian Principal investigators travel. As
for airline tickets for both Egyptian Principal investigators and Us
counterparts, they were expended from the LE account. The hotel costs and
per diems for the US counterparts were also expended from the LE account.
Only one or two special cases for US counterpart airline tickets were paid
from the S account ajter being approved from the Executive Director of the

All the amounts that had been given from the US dollar account to the
Egyptian PIs before travelling as loans for hotel costs and per diems were

settled.
Some examples are given as follows :

Amount (5) Loan Entrv Check = Srane = Settlement Entrv »
1530 36 227328 52021 148/84
1533 37 227329 *30609 165/84
1533 38 227330 $30609 166/84
1630 53 227331 s1dlo 29/85
1650 30 227332 <1016 29/85
1275 T4 096549 ~2009 200/84
1275 ) 096350 ~2009 200/84
1050 51 £963306 S30701 197/84
1050 82 9563557 230701 204/84
1575 31 096505 32009 102/85
1123 32 956506 ~31002 29/84

470 33 695507 s1014 34/84
1573 ] 0%6519 ~2209 102/85
ol3 <5 320 ~1011 45/85
612 +6 s21 S1011 46/86
1875 o 036339 ~1920 189/84
330 23 330 ~1020
63 158 02460 ~30001 123/84
24 i39 ©2461 230003 124/84
186 it =2 ~30603 125/84
144 141 03 £30201 126/84
1270 =7 1y ARIVAS B 10/84
1347 1G0 21 22008 194/84
920 106 28 231101 168/84
918 107 29 42084 162/84
781 108 30 40201 169/84
900 34 227306 51013 120/84
2100 35 7 830510 191/84
(11)




FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT Appendix C
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES Page 12 of 20

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 12
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT'COMMENTS
1449 61 227333 831004 116784
888 62 227334 841001 164/84
1050 67 339 830202 128/&
1050 68 340 830202 129/84
2244 69 341 8101 20/84
2244 70 342 81011 /&

B/5

FRCU would like to state that the current total amount or advances
outstanding for the linkage grants that PW tested is

List No. Linkage Grant # Ousstanding Amount (LE)  Sub Total Crant Toul

Per PW Per FRCL
1 871004 §300 4300
871011 §574 ]
842016 07412 04412
90069 21 21
830204 31039 1697
90044 437 )
90076 35,099
83007 31 31
830201 54,034 9943
2 90071 0l74 174
830504 32404 I240n
90009 11972 3
8402 77292 Nit 0 provect not clear
881009 10000 Y
830508 44381 33381
830511 30302 3396
830506 83343 33192
90007 37214 3T
90077 34391 7372
830604 02527 2827
83020 10000 10000
3 90008 46451 48548
842021 13324 4324
90015 41910 41910
89019 123870
840503 57359 73308
89017 3813 3313
861001 29157 RETTE
881007 $980 A
830106 ' 8918 N P

(12)




FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 12
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

Appendix C
Page 13 of 20

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS
861008 10000 188
830103 30982 28841
830102 3675 3227
64495
4 89006 103280 51190
830510 97656 59480
830609 24676 24676
90016 42319 42319
830607 21659 21639
199324
5 840801 15753 3512
90017 5731 5731
851014 10625 3353
830603 50478 3540
90014 8476 7821
17963
6 841002 231 12
830605 34807 -T283
90029 86194 02204
90078 13660 n732
830509 33504 =1324
1650027 tle4227

In response to this finding B/5 FRCU states that :

al

o}l

The outstanding advances for Lrant No. 871011, $81009 and 88100
are already settled as those advances were Paid out of government
of Egypt resources and not USAID funds.  Thejr documents are
with the documentation for other yovernment of Egypt funded
activities and not with the documentation of the USAID funded
PIL 12 expenses. These advances should thererore not be disallowed
in a PIL 12 audit. Even 1If PW were auditing the part of the grant
funded from GOE Sources, thev should not have made thjs
disallowance, since the documentation ot the settlement of these
advances 1s actuallv available but i 4 rebarate place awav from the
PIL 12 documentation,

Regarding the femaining outstanaing advances, FRCU would like
to state that the issue of hquigauny QuIstanaing aavances has been
d major concern of FRCU fanagement througnout the project.
The effort of FRCU have included Writing to the principal
investigators, the presidents of thesr universities and also involving
the Minister of Higher Education n bringing pressure on the
principal investigators to sett|e these vwtstanding advances. These

(13)




FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 12
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Appendix C
Page 14 of 20

efforts have been met with success which is evidenced by the
reduction of outstanding amount over th short period since the
start of the audit.

An other reason for slow resolution of the outstanding advances issue
which has been the absence of the needed financial management, accounting,
and follow up staff during the later years of phase I ( 1986 and onward).
This is due to fact that USAID stopped funding the unit since 1986.
Government of Egypt funding did come but with considerable delay and was
restricted and limited to spending in the same Egyptian fiscal vear. Such
additional follow up staff resources were needed to visit Pls and follow up
on the liquidation of outstanding advances.

The FRCU imposed a new restriction under pnase Il or not allowing PIs
who have unsettled phase I advances to applv under phase II.

The efforts to settle remaining advances wil| te intepsified during the
coming period, Pls pnot responding wiii be 1ssued an order to refund these
amounts to the proiect through government channels

Atany rate the questioned amount should reduced bv LE 485,805 due to
the difference between the PW and FRCU nigures. Please review vour figures.

B/e
FRCU d:isagrees accoraing to trus explanaton .
Linkage Gran: # Amount (LE) Response
50077 13789 There 15 a written approvai

rrom FRCU signed bv the
Executive Director to raise tne
total buaget of the proiect with
am amount of LE 11350. The
proiect did not use all of this
amount but onlv LE 6748 had
been used. - Attached is the
FRCU approvail.

90009 919

§9019 11398

89006 21136
The expenditures mentioned
here were expended for the US
counterpart and ‘rom the
Fornon or the budget belongs
W them. =0 the expenses were

(149




FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT Appendix C
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES Page 15 of 20

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 12
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

not from the local budget of
the linkage grant. In fact these
three grants expended less than
their budget.

830106 47 The total budget for this
linkage grant is LE 74700 and
the total expenditure is LE
71121, So there is no excess
accordingly.

In general there were grants with HBCU's (1989 - 1990 - -...) for LE
75,000 + $ 50,000. The PW observation is incorrect. Please cancel this finding
as it is not based on an accurate field work.

B/7

In response to this finding FRCU would Iike to explain the rrocess for
paying research team under PIL 17

At the proposal stage only the main actors on the grant are 1gentified.
This is usually the principal invesugator and sometimes the senior
collaborator. 1t is not practical to require a more detailed team composition.
Such research team change in composition during the life of the grant
depending or the work requirements of researcn program.

Through the grant advance mechanism the princtpal investigator obtains
the authorized amount for staff salarv pavments and 1s responsible or
distributing these amounts. Receipts and pavroll sheets do indeed exist as
evidenced from an examination of the P\V detajied working papers supporting
finding B/7 where these papers indicate that pavroll sheets exist but some
signatures are missing. There are many difterent reasons tor the absence of
some signatures \which are for e€xample, some pavment are made to
agricultural manual workers who are illiterate and are emploved temporarilyv.

Also other payments are made by a check 1n cases there are no signatures.

Some example are attached.

B/8

FRCU disagrees as the maximum rate for salaries and wages aiiowed in
the FRCU policy manual was raised in October 1968 and approved by the
FRCU Executive Board in full agreement with the presidential decree for
setting a limitation of 200% of basic salary (300, for more than one project).

This change was called for because of the 1ncrease of Universitv's staff

(15)




FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT Appendix C
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES Pags 16 of 20

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 12
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

salaries in the period from the start of the project. A copy of the approval
from the FRCU Executive Board is attached having the changes as follows :

Researchers Salaries Rate Salaries Rate
(Before 1988) (After 1988)
Professor 28,50 40
Associate Professor 23,50 33
Lecturer 15,00 27
Assistant Lecturer 14,60 20
Demonstrator 11,00 16

Note : All the details mentioned in the PW working papers reiated to
this finding are after October 1988.

B/9

+he FRCU policy Manuai requires only the names of the research team
to be iaentified on the proposal. As for the temporary employees thar are
needed for different work through out different times of the project .ile. It
Is not possible to identify their names on the proposal.  University Linkage
Projec: has different kinds of applied researches. Some are in agriculture
field or medical field and others are in eéngineesing and so on.  So derending
on tne nature of the work done these persons difier from piace to another
and {rom time to time. Again szecification at the proposal stage is imprazticai
and the condition is reviewed by the FRCU avproval. Other responses have
addressed the issue of specificauon or proposai stage.

B/1g

FRCU would like to state that for this croject.  These is no distinction
between incentive, overtime, tonus, research reword, etc.  These are only
different names for allowable staff Dayments. The large number of accounianis
in each of the approximately 200 grants cail the same payment diiferent
names. What is called a research payment by one accountant is cailed an
overtime payment by another. in the late 19505 wnen USAID issued new
reguiations for salary suppiement payments, USAID examined FRCU
payments and found them accec:able.

Based on this the funding Pils were ailowed :o continue funding tihe
salaries line item.

All payments under the Froiect are 1y ine nature of bomorary :esearcn
payvments that are allowed unaer the saiary suppiement guidance of USAID,
All sucn work for which Payments are made 15 not related to the full-time
Work of these empioyees and is tnereiore not a salary supplement.

{(16)




FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 12
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Appendix C
Page 17 ol 20

B

The response to this«finding is related to the response to finding B/2
under PIL 13. The system of payments under the project is not based on an
hourly rate. The hourly rate is only given so that the researchers working

per month and corresponds to the maximum of 200 “4 of basic salary allowed
by the presidential decree. Obviously the System assumes that the researchers
work for much more than the 9 hour/month but because of the presidential
decree could get paid for only the 9 hour. A Person is on the research team
in a certain month or is not. If he is, he gets paid the amount (200 % basic)
and if he does not, he gets no payment at all. It does not make any sense to
pay someone for working 2 out of 9 hours for since researchers are already
working for much more. It is the responsibility of the PI to certifv whether
somebody worked or not and therefore whetner he gets paid or not. One
should not expect to find time sheets unaer these srants, The basic salaries
have changed several times during the project and the hourly rate and
monthly pavments have thus changed. Attached are manv of pavments from
PW finding with explanations teading to the conciusion that researchers
frequently require less than the maximum Aliowable bv the presidential

decree.

B2

At project start the FRCU requirea tne specitcaton of equipment at the
proposal level. This condition was self-tmposea by the FRCU on iself and
was not a project requirement. The condition vroved to be not a practical
One because the Specific equipment et aetermined within the
implementation of the research work plan and not before it.  For some
research proposals the details specification ot equipment was given at the
proposal stage. For others, FRCU Mmanagement approvai of the grants without
the full determination of the €auiement at e proposal stage. This FRCU
approval is in effect a perrectly legitimate autnorization from project
Mmanagement to the grant fecelpts to  aetermine their equipment during
rant execution. Prior to purchase FRCU approval is obtained for al! purchases
above LE 200. The adequacy of the choice ana determination by the Pls are
reviewed within the regular morutoring and review process of grants bv the
FRCU. Al such brocurements withun tne iife or :he Lrant snould be considered
properiy authorized. The finding also states tnat equipment proturements
Were to be limited to scientific ang tecnnical equipment not otherwise
avaiiable. The finding then claims thar vdWZ2ment purcnases were jound
which (a) not listed in the proposal , tb) were not of a scientific or techrucal
nature; and (c) for which no special justificanon nas been made. Item (a) has
been responded to . Regarding item tb) FRCL reserves to atself and its and
respactable committee structure, wiuch houses an enormous combination

(17)







FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT Appendix C
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES Page 19 of 20

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER 0. 12
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

B/16

Most of these payments are from grant settlemnents of advances to the
grant P These payments are advances ( temporary procurement loans or
petty advances) made by the PI to the procurement emplovee. These amounts
are advances and are not included in the grant expense report as an acceptable
expenditure. \When the purchase for which the advance is made is executed,
it is included in the expense report from the grant PLto the FRCU for. 1t js
included with the actual amount of the procurement, whicl could be less
than or more than the advance. If the purchase is for a higher amount than
the advance, the P| Pays the emplovee the difference. Ifitis less, the difference
is returned to the PI. In all cases, the grant is charged the exact amount of the
procurement and not the advanced amount. The supporting documents are
for the purchase amount and not the advance amounts. The reason why
PW did not find supporting documentation is that thev were looking at
advances and not actual procurement amounts Such advances are marked
in the attachments list.

Settlement Amount(LE)
60/89 200 Procurement advances
60/89 200 Procurement advances
60/89 200 Procurement advances
60/89 100 Procurement advances
60/89 50 Procorement advances
60/89 100 Procurement advances
60/89 125 P'rocurement advances
50/85 100 Procurement advances
60/09 123 Procurement advances
60/92 100 Procurement advances
125/92 2,000 Procurement advances

(supported with documents)

122/92 200 Procurement advances
205/92 13 Bank charges

137/92 200 Procurement advances
137/92 250 I'rocurement advances
137792 200 Procurement advances
175/92 200 Procurement advances
175/92 200 'rocurement advances
102788 300 I'rocuremeoent advances
102/88 300 Procurement advances

Baz

The response to this is the same as the response 1o B/12. Please refer to
that response. Adequate approval from FRCU obtamed at the time the
expense is incurred. These should not be quectioned Costs




FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER HO. 12
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT HO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Appendix C
Page 20 of 20

B/20

This is in-country travel. All grants have this as an allowed expenditure
even when not present in proposal since the need becomes clear during
grant execution. Standard government of Egypt documentation for internal
travel are available (see E/1 under PIL 13) for similar items.

B/2

INo vehicles are allowed under the project. Researcher are allowed to
rent cars or if they so wish use their vehicles and charge the project for its
utilization. It was found that car rentals cost much more and would consume
the budget of linkages. Most researchers preterred to use their own vehicles
and keep the money for other research uses. The FRCU authorized this in
order to make the best of project funds. This was allowed only when project
site was far from researchers.

B/22
Amount questioned wii! pe paid back. FRCU obtamns the needed custom

exception through appiications to the Importation Rotinaiization committee.
FRCU will apply to extend its custom exteption to include sales taxes as well.

B33
Supporting documents for most of these items are reterred to in an
attachment untortunately in Arabic due to time hmutaton). Manv of the
questioned costs are procurement advances and should not be a questioned
cost as explained in the resronse to B/1x Please reter 1o the response to B3/16

and the attached notes.

B/24

Simular to B/23 and B/16. Please refer to attached notes and the response
to B/16. Documents are available at FRCU ( copies attached)

o]
i

|

/123

We disagree with P\ (cee artached reasonsi [n manv cases the confusion
Is due to PW recording total amount rather than net amounts and invite
PW for further discussion ang explanaton.

B/26

These include pavments tor crops for experimentation (not charges),
computer work, pest control, rented project land sound like acceprable costs.
We do not see P\V rationale 1n asallowing 1t ¢ For iems disallowed because

ol fack of AID markings are discussed in the atacnments)

(Q



FOREIGN RELATION COORDINATION UNIT RETURN Appeniix D
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES Page 1 01 7

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 12
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGE PROJECT NO. 263-0118

AUDITOR RESPONSE

Management of the Foreign Refations Coordination Unit ("FRCU*) provided comments relating to the Price
Waterhouse draft audit report prasented at the exit confersnce held on April 17, 1994, FRCU's comments are
included, unedited, in Appendix C to this report. in response to their comments, we reviewed additional
supporting documents provided by them. Where applicable, we either adjusted the final report or clarified our
position relating to items discussed in FRCU's comments. Please note that our response sequence below

parallels FRCU's comments.

A Income and cash

A1 & A5 (LE):

FRCU billed advances issued to Principal Investigators (*Pls*) to USAID/Egyptl. Upon seltiement, the residual
was returnad to the project bank account; but was not credited to the USAID/Egypt billing. FRCU contends that
the amount questionad in our draft report relating to unliquidated advances issued to the Pis and voided
checks were refundad to USAID/Egypt through a series of under billings. We reviewed FRCU's comments and
noted the following:

a.  FRCU provided both a generai ledger page copy and the billing submitted to USAID/Egypt dated October,
1990 demonstrating that 483,169 Egyptian pounds ("LE") were credited to USAID/Egypt. While we
recognize tha, at least, LE 74,549 was daeducted from the USAID/Egypt billing, FRCU did not provide
documents 1o explain or support the amount's breakdown. We cannot conclude whether or not this
amount relates to the unliquidated advances and voided checks; therefore, our position is unchanged.

b.  FRCU provided a general ledger page copy dated June, 1991 both displaying a different amount than was
previously recorded during our audit field work and representing what FRCU declares is an under billing
as the general ledger total is LE 17,700 less than the concurrent billing to USAID/Eaypt. Further, the
total presented in the general ledger does not sum to the total stated. According to our records, the
general ledger amount agrees to the amount billed to USAID/Egypt; therelore, our position is unchanged,

C.  Asinb. above, FRCU provided a general ledger page copy presenting a total other than the one
previously noted during our audit field work and represents what FRCU affirms is an under billing as the
general ledger total is LE 516,967 less than the concurrent billing to USAID/Egypt. FRCU noted an error
made by the FRCU accountants already taken into consideration in our calculations. According to our
records, the general ledger total was LE 1,659,537 while the amount billed 1o USAID/Egypt was LE
1,583,988. The dilfersnce under billed is LE 75,549. While we recognize that LE 516,967 was deducted
from the USAID/Egypt billings, FRCU did neither provide documents explaining the ganeral ledger total
breakdown nor explain ihe discrepancy between the two amounts; therefore, our position is unchanged.

d.  FRCU commented about three items listed below:

i) FRCU claims that LE 115 represents vendor tax withholding payable to the Government of Egypt
("GOE®). Given that FRCU is correct, the net purchases should have been billed to USAID/Egypt
upon settlement of the advance and subsequently, when the tax authority was paid the total
amount due, FRCU should have billed the vendor taxes to USAID/Egyp!. The system employed by



Appendix D
Page 2 of 7

FRCU might cause the vendor tax withholdings to be billed twice 1o USAID/Egypt. FRCU did not
provide documents to supporl their comment,

i) FRCU asserts that LE 5,783 represents canceled checks thal were reissued: bul, billed only once
to USAID/Egypl. FRCU did not provide documents to support their comment.

i) We reviewed the supporting documents FRCU provided and reduced the questioned costs by
LE 8,902.

Based on FRCU's comments discussed above, our position is unchanged except for point iii) above.

Note: FRCU pledged 1o refungd LE 52,153 1o USAID/Egypt; however, no evidence was provided to prove that a
relund was made,

A1 &AS5(S):

income dollar amounts were not queslioned,

A2 (LE):

FRCU asserts that interest earnings of LE 33,984 were deducted from the June, 1492 USAID/Egypt billing;
however, FRCU considered this amount in their comments in exception A.1 above. Given that FRCU's comment

in A.1 s valid, the der'.clion in the June, 1992 billing cannot represent interest earnings; therelore, our
position is unchangec

Note: FRCU pledged to refund LE 108,016 to USAID/Egypt; however, no evidence wag provided to prove thal a
relund was made.

A3 (LE):

Although FRCU's comments under this caption neither address nor clear the queslioned item, other documents
received suhsequent 10 issuance of the dralt report clear the exception. Accordingly, this questioned cos! is
not included in the final reporl. We agree 1o remove the ilem from the final report,

A3 (3):

Refer to auditor's response in A.3 (LE) above.

A4 (LE):

Reler to auditor's response in A.3 (LE) above,

A4 (s)

Refer to audilor's response in A.3 (LE) above,

A5 (S and LE):

Refer 10 auditor's response in A.1 (LE) above,



Appendix D
Page3 ol 7

B. EXPENFTURES ($)

B.1  SALARIES AND WAGES ($)

FRCU management provided a copy of the Project Director's requests of the bank instructing them to debit the
FRCU project bank account and transfer the related funds to both the foreign counterparts and university bank
accounts to support questioned bank transfers. FRCU did not provide third party reliable evidence such as

~ aither bank debit notes, bank statements, or transfer slips to support their comments; therefore, our position is

unchanged.
B2  EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES ($)

FRCU agrees that equipment and supplies supporting documents are stored at the Egyptian customs authority
where, because of GOE regulations, independent auditors are not allowed access fo them. FRCU provided a
copy of the FRCU procurement procedure policy and the legal position issued by the customs authority
certifying possession of original invoices: however, we cannot accept third party certifications in lieu of
auditing original supporting documents. OQur position is unchanged.

B.3  COMPUTER AND OTHER COSTS ($)

The supporting documents FRCU provided neither match nor tie to the questioned cost. FRCU provided a
billing voucher in which the accumulated total produced by FRCU did not match PW's accumulated totals;

therefore, our position is unchanged.

B.4  TRAVEL (§)

FRCU did nct provide documents to support this questioned cost; therefore, our position is unchanged.

8. EXPENDITURES (LE):

As FRCU did not classity PIL No. 12 LE expenditures into budget line items, exceptions are not grouped into
the applicable budget line items.

B.5 (LE):

FRCU provided a list of outstanding advances different from the list provided to us during our audit field wort:.
No explanation was offered in support of this change and, further, no supporting documents wers provided to
prove that outstanding advances were settled; therefore, our position is unchanged.

B.6 (LE):

We reviewed the Supporting documents provided for advances paid to Pls exceeding the approved budget
according to the PI's contract. We noted the following:

2 Refer to linkage grant no. 90077, FRCU provided an approval allowing a budget overage of LE
11,380, while we noted a budget overage of LE 13,780. We accept this approval and agree to
reduce the questioned item by LE 11,380.

b.  Reler to linkage grants no. 90009, 89019 and 89006, FRCU maintains that the advances paid to
Pls exceeding the PI's budget reiate to the US counterpart portion of the budget. We compared
each PI's total approved budget with the total advances issued by FRCU; therefore, the portion of
the budget ralating to advances is irrelevant; therefore, our position is unchanged.



Appendix D
Page 4 of 7

. Reler to linkage grant no. 830106, FRCU asserts that the total budget exceeds the tolal
expenditures; however, no documentation was provided to support their position. Our position is
unchanged.

B.7 (LE):

We reviewed the supporting documents provided 1o support employees' salaries. We agree !o reduce the
questioned cost by LE 62,461. The remaining LE 115,125 remains unsupported with approved payroll sheets
and receipt slips evidencing the payroll transaction,

B.8 (LE):

FRCU states that the maximum salary and wage rate allowed according to the FRCU policy manual was
increased in October, 1988 and approved by the FRCU Execulive Board. FRCU provided a list of new rates
effective October, 1988 bearing the project director's approval,

FRCU did not provide evidence that the new rates were approved by USAID/Egypt as required by the grant
agreement under the university linkages, page 7; therefore, our position is unchanged,

B.9 (LE):

Salaries and wages were paid 1o employees not identified on the project proposal. FRCU did not provide
supporling documents explaining the type of work performed. While we recognize that to include all employee
hames on the project proposal is not practical, FRCU, at a minimum, should maintain documents specifying the
lype of work completed. According to the grant agreement under the university linkages, page 7, employees'
salaries should be paid for identitiable work performed on behalf of the project: therelore, our position is
unchanged.

B.10 (LE):

B.11 (LE):

FRCU states that the project payroll is not calculated based on an hourly rale per hours worked, but on an
estimated monthly amount assuming nine hours expected work per month. FRCU claims that payroll amounts
are paid in compliance with the maximum 200% ol basic salary allowed by a presidential decree. Further,
FRCU asserls that time sheels are not a necessary salary payment supporling document as employees are no|
paid hourly.

According to the FRCU policies and procedures manual, page 11, approved by USAID/Egypt, academic
researchers shouid be paid an hourly rate.

FRCU did not provide supporling documents lo prove that the presidential decree was complied with in
estimating the monthly rates for researchers,

We recommend that FRCU establish and apply a policy whereby all Pls prepare time records evidencing
monthly work hours conltaining a documented approval from FRCU management which will provide reasonable

(

]



Appendix D
Page 5ol 7

Given that FRCU did not provide additional supporling documents evidencing thal employee payments were
properly made, our position is unchanged.

B.12 (LE):
We noted equipment purchases charged to USAID/Egyp! neither listed and described in the project proposal

nor of either a scientific or technical nalure and lacked the juslification as required of the project's policies
and procedures manual, page 12, approved by USAID/Egypt. FRCU's comments addressed each of the three

* conditions as lollows:

a.  Refer fo items purchased not listed in the projec! proposal, FRCU declares that although the
limitation to only purchase items listed in the project proposal was imposed by FRCU iiself as

b. Refer to equipment of either a scientific or a technical nature, FRCU believes that they reserve
the right to judge whether equipment is of either a scientific or technical nature.

c.  Reler to equipment requiring a special juslification before purchasing, FRCU now approves
retroactively all such purchases,

FRCU should follow established policy and procedural manuals ang improve controls over the Pls. The PI's
expenditures should be properly documented and FRCU's wrilten approvals should be availabie {nr inspection
by both USAID/Egypt officials and their representatives af any time. FRCU did not comply with the stanoargs
estabiished for approvals ang justifications, accordingly, our position is unchanged,

B.13 (LE):

We reviewed invoices, price offers, and bids included in FRCU's comments. LE 88,663 remains unsupporied
as the documents provided are not sulticient. No support at all was provided for LE 20,517. We agree that LE
33,797 is now Supported will be reduced from the questioned cos!,

B.14 (LE):

Equipment invoices provided for USAID/Egypl-financed assets were addressed to parties other than either the
FRCU or the related Pl. FRCU explained that, as all equipment will rever! to the P|'s home university at the
project's completion dale, it is unnecessary for invoices to bear either the project's or the Pi's name, The
invoices for equipment purchases are daled from June 1, 1983 10 June 30, 1992 which is on or before the
project completion date of June 30, 1992; therefore, the project assets' custody is both FRCU's and the related
PI's responsibility. Accordingly, the respensibility for accountability lor USAID/Egypt-financed assets to
USAID/Egypt remains with the wo parlies unfil the project is completed: therefore, our position is unchanged,

B.15 (LE):
Refer 1o auditor's response in B.12 above,
B.16 (LE):

FRCU did not provide documents to support USAID/Egypt-financed computer and other cost advances. FRCU

claims that most of these payments were advances the Plg paid to their home university purchase department

employees. Audited amounts were oblained from the recipient’s advance records and Iraced 1o their related

seltiement files including all supporting documents seni by the Pl to FRCU. The only supporting documents

provided in the audit lield work were paymen! vouchers, but nol purchase receips, invoices, etc. Our position )
is unchanged. ,‘(



Appeadix D
Page 6 ol 7

B.17 (LE):

Refer to the auditor's response in B.12 above. FRCU states compuler purchases made by the P1, but not
included in the PI's proposal, had FRCU's approval. FRCU did not provide documents as avidence that an
approval was given; thersfore, our position is unchanged.

B.18 (LE) and B.19 (LE):

* FRCU did not comment on this exceplion. However, based upon review of othar supporting documentation,
these findings have been removed from the final report.

B.20 (LE):

FRCU asserts that the questioned travel costs relate to in-country travel which required neither emphasis in the
project's proposal nor FRCU's approval,

According to our records, the questioned amount related to international trave requiring both a written FRCU
and USAID/Egypt approval and supporting documents such as airline lickets, hotel receipts, etc. with the
exception of LE 13 relating to in-country transpartation for unaliowable items. The standard provisions to the
grant agreement for the university linkage project *Travel and Transportation® stipulate that *the (project)
executive director must approve international travel to be reimbursed under this Grant.* The Office of
Management and Budget ("OMB®) Circular No. A-122, which FRCU is subject to, states that all international
lravel requires the awarding agency's prior approval. Given the above guidelines, our position is unchanged.

B.21 (LE):

Allocability is one of the hecessary criteria that must be met in order for a cost 1o be eligibla for USAID/Egypt
reimbursement. Personal use of vehicles is a vuinerable area where allocability is difficult to prove, .if not

both properly documented and supported. Our position is unchanged.

B.22 (LE):

FRCU pledged to refund LE 5,011 to USAID/Egypt; however, no evidence was provided to prove that a refund
was made; therefore, our position is unchanged.

B.23 (LE):

FRCU did not provide additional supporting documents for this questioned item although their comments refer
to an attachment; therefore, our position is unchanged.

B.24 (LE):

Refer to the auditor's response in B.23 above,

5(0



Appendix D
Page 7 of 7

B.25 (LE):

We questioned amounts uniraceable to the FRCU bank stalements. FRCU did not provide additional evidence 1o
prove the questioned item cleared through the project bank account; therelore, our position is unchanged.

B.26 (LE):



Appenaix E

‘me= UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
USAID
CAIRO EGYPT HECEHVED
" 0CT 1984
MEMORANDUM e ehededentudedusiedudeeede
TO: Philippe L. Darcy, RIG/A/Cairo
%ﬁ 04 0CT 1994

FROM: Johr{|Westley, DIR
SUBJECT: Aud;t of the Foreign Relations Coordination Unit

(FRCU) of the Supreme Council of Universities Local
Expenditures Incurred Pursuant to Project
Implementation Letters (PILs) No. 12 & 13 under the
University Linkages Project No. 263-0118

The University Linkages Project (ULP) activities were completed
June 30, 1992. At the time of the audit, funds were being
provided to FRCU for similar activities under a follow-on project
University Linkages II (263-0211). In response to the concerns
raised by the Price Waterhouse (PW) financial audit of the FRCU,
the Mission suspended funding of new activities under.the
University Linkages II Project (ULP/II). The suspension letter
specified terms and conditions for resumption of project
activities. The letter discussed the Mission's intention to
shift financial management cf grant activities to an organization
other than FRCU. Following the suspension, the project team met
extensively and proposed z redesign of the project which would
transfer financial management responsibilities to a U.S.
contractor, but leave technical evaluation and review of grant
activities with FRCU. The decision to leave FRCU with a
substantial technical role was based on the 1991 external Project
Paper design team's positive assessment of FRCU's technical
management capabilities, the results of a project evaluation
completed in 1989, and the absence of any specific evidence that
FRCU's management was inadeguate from a technical perspective.

In association with the prcposed redesign the project team
drafted a detailed Statement of Work (SOW) for a financial
manayement contractor. The SOW also describes the functions and
roles to be retained by the FRCU. The SOW was reviewed and
accepted by top Mission management. After Mission approvals, the
document was discussed with our GOE counterparts at the FRCU and
with the Minister of Education. FRCU has agreed, in principal,
to shifting financial management responsibilities to a US
Contractor. They do, however, have some concerns regarding the
SOW. I am very hopeful that these will be satisfactorily
resolved. I can assure you no change will be made that alters
the main substance and purpose of the contract, and that the
suspension of activities under ULP/II will not be lifted until
the contract is in place.

TN
N



Appendix E

Recommendation No. 1 - FRCU has expressed a strong desire to
work with the Mission to resolve questioned costs. A very high
percentage of the questioned cost ($6.6 million of the total $8.5
million questioned in PIL 12) stemmed from FRCU operational
systems which did not require, or retain in a readily retrievable
form, documentation acceptable to PW. As a result PW qguestioned
entire dollar line items. The Mission will work with RIG/A/C to
-agree on an acceptable methodology for assessing the validity of
those costs.

Recommendation No. 2 - As stated previously, resumption of
activities under ULP II will be predicated on having a contractor
in place who will be responsible for financial management of
project funds provided by PIL to FRCU. As FRCU had accepted this
shift of responsibilities, they did not feel further comment on
the internal control issues was important in their response. A
detailed draft SOW more clearly describes the specific roles of
the various parties. Although the SOW is still in draft stage we
do not anticipate any major changes. Based on this plan for
resolution of the internal ccntrol weaknesses we reguest you
resolve this recommendation on issuance of the report. We will
request closure when the contract is in place.

Recommendation No. 3 - Mission believes that the planned contract
for financial management services will close the compliance
findings regarding billings, and books and records. The FRCU has
already refunded the interest earned on project accounts (see
attached copies). Therefore we reguest vou resolve this
recommendation on issuance of the report. We will request
Closure when the financial nmanagement contract is in place.

The Mission appreciates the serious nature of an audit report
which disclaims an overall opinion, and questions costs at this
level. We are taking significant steps to assure proper
accountability for future funding of University Linkages
activities. We have also reviewed our nonitoring of this
recipient's activities. Given the staffing and structure of the
Agency, Mission management and project officers often must place
reliance on contracted technical experts. I would like to detail
the various assessments that have been performed with regard to
this grantee.

Three years after ULP project inception, an assessment of the
FRCU's project financial management system was carried out by
Mission FM Personnel and an independent PSC. The result of this
assessment was acceptable to USAID and provided the basis for our
acceptance of the accounting system at the FRCU. Several years
later, during the design of the second phase of the project, FM



Appendix E

staff performed a limited review of the financial system at the
FRCU. This exercise raised some concerns, and suggested a more
comprehensive review be performed prior to disbursement of funds
under the new project. Also, in association with the new project
development an external design team examined the FRCU management
structure and its adequacy for implementing a follow-on project.
The team proposed some modifications to FRCU systems, and the
grant award and review process, but concluded that FRCU was
-capable of implementing the second phase.

In 1992, an assessment of financial and administrative
capabilities of the FRCU was performed by the Shawki & Co. At
the time Shawki, a member firm of Arthur Anderson, was a RIG
approved NFA firm. The assessment resulted in several
recommendations, but concluded that FRCU's procedures were
adequate for USAID/Egypt's purposes, and that FRCU had the
managerial, technical, administrative and financial capabilities
to carry out the new project. FRCU took action on the
recommendations made in the Shawki report. These actions were
prospective and did not affect the condition of books and records
for the ULP I. Therefore Mission also planned a financial audit
of ULP I expenses. Based on the actions taken the Mission
approved expenditure of funds under the new project.

In addition to these assessments ULP I was the subject of an
evaluation in 1989. The focus of the evaluation was on project
impact, and return on investment. It concluded that there were
enough successful projects (grants) to consider the ULP justified
as a whole. Although not the primary focus, the evaluation also
examined the FRCU structure and procedures and found them
basically sound.

Most of the reviews detailed above identified problems, but
considered those problems solvatle within the basic structure of
FRCU and the Projects. The Mission is concerned that the various
assessments and evaluations performed did not identify a serious
problem. 1In hindsight, it may be that, by nature, these reviews
focused on solutions, and so did not fully disclose the extent of
the problems. Perhaps other actions might have been taken that
would have prevented the problems, or identified them earlier.

We cannot change history. We can and are taking steps to assure
there aren't other problems of this nature lurking in the
Mission's portfolio. These steps can be divided into two areas.
The first is audit. The Mission, in coordination with your
office, is moving as quickly as possible to audit all local
entities. We are well along in this process, and by the end of
FY 95 we expect that the majority of our audit universe will have
been audited at least once. As you are well aware,



Appendix E

both your office and the Mission are always striving to improve
the quality of the work performed by the NFA firms. Mission
funded training is just one example of the Mission's support for
NFA firms. The second area we are working in is Mission review.
We have asked all project officers to identify recipients of AID
funds who may be at high risk for accountability problems. The
Financial Analysis Support Team (FAST) is proceeding with reviews
of recipient vouchers, as a sort of internal audit function,
looking for serious problems. The FAST is also working with
Project Officers and recipients to review grantee's accounting
systems early in the funding period rather than waiting until
most of the money has been spent. The Mission believes these
efforts have dramatically reduced the possibility of recipients

developing major accountability problems.

With regard to the FRCU audits, we are confident that our staff
can work with your office to reach agreement on a strategy to
address your recommendations. Thank yYou in advance for your
cooperation.



REPORT DISTRIBUTION

No. of Copies

U.S. Ambassador to Egypt
Mission Director, USAID/Egypt

Assistant Administrator for Bureau
for Near East, AA/ANE

Associate Administrator for Finance
and Administration, AA/FA

Press Relations Division, LPA/PR

Office of Financial Management, M/FM

Bureau for Legislative and Public Affairs, LPA
Office of the General Counsel, GC

Egypt Desk

Development Experience Information Division, PPC/CDIE/DI
Office of Management, Planning & Innovation, M/MPI
IG

AIG/A

D/AIG/A

I1G/LC

AIG/I&S

IG/RM

I1G/A/PSA

Other RIG/A's

1

5

1 each

bv



